
5

4

3 2

1

Foothill Blvd

Honolulu Ave
N V

er
du

go
 R

d

E Glenoaks Blvd

La Crescenta Ave

E Palmer Ave

W Colorado St

W Maple St

W Los F
eliz

 Rd

W Chevy Chase Dr

San Fernando Rd

S Glenoaks Blvd

So
no

ra
 A

ve

S
 C

h
ev y C

h
a se D

r

W
 Kenneth Rd

N
 C

en
tra l A

ve

W
es

te
rn

 A
ve

N
 P

acific A
ve

N
 B

ra n
d

 B
lv d

G
ra

n
dv

ie
w

 A
ve

W Broadway

W Mountain St

Santa Carlotta St

D
u

n
sm

o
re

 A
ve

E Chevy Chase
 D

r

5

210

National Demographics Corporation, August 7, 2023�2021 CALIPER



Map 111
District 1

Total Pop 28,193

Deviation from ideal -11,203

% Deviation -28.44%

% Hisp 10.3%

% NH White 75%

% NH Black 1%

% Asian-American 12%

Total 20,257

% Hisp 11%

% NH White 76%

% NH Black 2%

% Asian/Pac.Isl. 10%

Total 19,988

% Latino est. 9%

% Spanish-Surnamed 8%

% Asian-Surnamed 5%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 83%

% NH Black 1%

Total 15,615

% Latino est. 9%

% Spanish-Surnamed 9%

% Asian-Surnamed 5%

% Filipino-Surnamed 2%

% NH White est. 83%

% NH Black 1%

Total 10,608

% Latino est. 10%

% Spanish-Surnamed 9%

% Asian-Surnamed 5%

% Filipino-Surnamed 1%

% NH White est. 82%

% NH Black est. 1%

ACS Pop. Est. Total 27,183

age0-19 21%

age20-60 49%

age60plus 30%

immigrants 43%

naturalized 82%

english 44%

spanish 6%

asian-lang 5%

other lang 46%

Language Fluency Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" 18%

hs-grad 40%

bachelor 32%

graduatedegree 23%

Child in Household child-under18 29%

Pct of Pop. Age 16+ employed 61%

income 0-25k 11%

income 25-50k 9%

income 50-75k 12%

income 75-200k 39%

income 200k-plus 29%

single family 75%

multi-family 25%

rented 27%

owned 73%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Surname-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black
registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and
Special Tabulation 5-year data.

2

35,782

-3,614

-9.17%

12%

59%

1%

25%

24,750

13%

65%

2%

20%

25,023

11%

10%

12%

2%

75%

1%

19,744

11%

11%

11%

2%

75%

1%

13,737

11%

11%

9%

2%

77%

1%

35,169

25%

50%

25%

37%

80%

49%

8%

15%

27%

18%

38%

33%

23%

36%

65%

12%

10%

12%

43%

24%

70%

30%

34%

66%

3

46,147

6,751

17.14%

20%

62%

2%

14%

30,297

20%

62%

4%

12%

25,960

21%

19%

5%

3%

69%

3%

17,543

22%

21%

5%

3%

67%

2%

9,997

26%

24%

5%

3%

63%

2%

47,980

20%

58%

23%

56%

64%

25%

20%

9%

45%

39%

50%

24%

10%

26%

63%

25%

19%

16%

33%

8%

29%

71%

81%

19%

4

43,638

4,242

10.77%

15%

63%

3%

17%

27,754

15%

64%

4%

17%

24,492

16%

15%

6%

3%

72%

4%

17,067

18%

17%

6%

3%

70%

3%

10,052

19%

17%

5%

3%

69%

3%

42,863

17%

58%

25%

56%

61%

31%

9%

10%

51%

36%

49%

28%

15%

22%

62%

24%

15%

15%

37%

8%

13%

87%

78%

22%

5

43,220

3,824

9.71%

24%

57%

2%

16%

26,660

22%

61%

3%

14%

22,939

26%

24%

4%

4%

65%

3%

15,231

28%

25%

4%

5%

63%

3%

8,673

29%

27%

4%

5%

60%

3%

43,317

19%

58%

23%

61%

59%

23%

20%

11%

46%

42%

47%

25%

11%

26%

60%

28%

19%

14%

35%

5%

17%

83%

87%

13%

Total

196,980

17,954

45.57%

17%

62%

2%

17%

129,718

17%

65%

3%

15%

118,402

17%

15%

6%

3%

73%

2%

85,200

17%

16%

6%

3%

72%

2%

53,067

18%

17%

6%

3%

71%

2%

196,512

20%

55%

25%

52%

66%

33%

14%

10%

43%

32%

46%

28%

15%

27%

62%

21%

15%

14%

37%

13%

36%

64%

66%

34%

08/08/2023 13:19 Page 1 of 1

Total Pop

Citizen Voting Age Pop

Voter Registration
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2020)

Voter Turnout
(Nov 2018)

Age

Immigration

Language spoken at home

Education
(among those age 25+)

Household Income

Housing Stats




