

		Map 111					
District		1	2	3	4	5	Total
	Total Pop	28,193	35,782	46,147	43,638	43,220	196,980
	Deviation from ideal	-11,203	-3,614	6,751	4,242	3,824	17,954
	% Deviation	-28.44%	-9.17%	17.14%	10.77%	9.71%	45.57%
Total Pop	% Hisp	10.3%	12%	20%	15%	24%	17%
	% NH White	75%	59%	62%	63%	57%	62%
	% NH Black	1%	1%	2%	3%	2%	2%
	% Asian-American	12%	25%	14%	17%	16%	17%
Citizen Voting Age Pop	Total	20,257	24,750	30,297	27,754	26,660	129,718
	% Hisp	11%	13%	20%	15%	22%	17%
	% NH White	76%	65%	62%	64%	61%	65%
	% NH Black	2%	2%	4%	4%	3%	3%
	% Asian/Pac.Isl.	10%	20%	12%	17%	14%	15%
Voter Registration (Nov 2020)	Total	19,988	25,023	25,960	24,492	22,939	118,402
	% Latino est.	9%	11%	21%	16%	26%	17%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	8%	10%	19%	15%	24%	15%
	% Asian-Surnamed	5%	12%	5%	6%	4%	6%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	2%	3%	3%	4%	3%
	% NH White est.	83%	75%	69%	72%	65%	73%
	% NH Black	1%	1%	3%	4%	3%	2%
	Total	15,615	19,744	17,543	17,067	15,231	85,200
Voter Turnout (Nov 2020)	% Latino est.	9%	11%	22%	18%	28%	17%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	9%	11%	21%	17%	25%	16%
	% Asian-Surnamed	5%	11%	5%	6%	4%	6%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	2%	2%	3%	3%	5%	3%
	% NH White est.	83%	75%	67%	70%	63%	72%
	% NH Black	1%	1%	2%	3%	3%	2%
	Total	10,608	13,737	9,997	10,052	8,673	53,067
Voter Turnout (Nov 2018)	% Latino est.	10%	11%	26%	19%	29%	18%
	% Spanish-Surnamed	9%	11%	24%	17%	27%	17%
	% Asian-Surnamed	5%	9%	5%	5%	4%	6%
	% Filipino-Surnamed	1%	2%	3%	3%	5%	3%
	% NH White est.	82%	77%	63%	69%	60%	71%
	% NH Black est.	1%	1%	2%	3%	3%	2%
ACS Pop. Est.	Total	27,183				_	_
Age		21%	35,169 25%	47,980 20%	42,863 17%	43,317 19%	196,512
	age0-19	49%	50%	58%	58%	58%	55%
	age20-60						_
	age60plus	30%	25%	23%	25%	23%	25%
Immigration	immigrants	43%	37%	56%	56%	61%	52%
	naturalized	82%	80%	64%	61%	59%	66%
Language spoken at home	english	44%	49%	25%	31%	23%	33%
	spanish 	6%	8%	20%	9%	20%	14%
	asian-lang	5%	15%	9%	10%	11%	10%
	other lang	46%	27%	45%	51%	46%	43%
Language Fluency		46% 18%			51% 36%	46%	43% 32%
<u> </u>	other lang		27%	45%			
Language Fluency  Education (among those age 25+)	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well"	18%	27% 18%	45% 39%	36%	42%	32%
Education	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad	18% 40%	27% 18% 38%	45% 39% 50%	36% 49%	42% 47%	32% 46%
Education	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor	18% 40% 32%	27% 18% 38% 33%	45% 39% 50% 24%	36% 49% 28%	42% 47% 25%	32% 46% 28%
Education (among those age 25+)	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree	18% 40% 32% 23%	27% 18% 38% 33% 23%	45% 39% 50% 24% 10%	36% 49% 28% 15%	42% 47% 25% 11%	32% 46% 28% 15%
Education (among those age 25+)	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18	18% 40% 32% 23% 29%	27% 18% 38% 33% 23% 36%	45% 39% 50% 24% 10% 26%	36% 49% 28% 15% 22%	42% 47% 25% 11% 26%	32% 46% 28% 15% 27%
Education (among those age 25+)	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed	18% 40% 32% 23% 29% 61%	27% 18% 38% 33% 23% 36% 65%	45% 39% 50% 24% 10% 26% 63%	36% 49% 28% 15% 22% 62%	42% 47% 25% 11% 26% 60%	32% 46% 28% 15% 27% 62%
Education (among those age 25+)	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k	18% 40% 32% 23% 29% 61% 11%	27% 18% 38% 33% 23% 36% 65% 12%	45% 39% 50% 24% 10% 26% 63% 25%	36% 49% 28% 15% 22% 62% 24%	42% 47% 25% 11% 26% 60% 28%	32% 46% 28% 15% 27% 62% 21%
Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household  Pct of Pop. Age 16+	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k	18% 40% 32% 23% 29% 61% 11% 9%	27% 18% 38% 33% 23% 36% 65% 12%	45% 39% 50% 24% 10% 26% 63% 25% 19%	36% 49% 28% 15% 22% 62% 24% 15%	42% 47% 25% 11% 26% 60% 28% 19%	32% 46% 28% 15% 27% 62% 21% 15%
Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household  Pct of Pop. Age 16+	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k	18% 40% 32% 23% 29% 61% 11% 9%	27% 18% 38% 33% 23% 36% 65% 12% 10%	45% 39% 50% 24% 10% 26% 63% 25% 19%	36% 49% 28% 15% 22% 62% 24% 15%	42% 47% 25% 11% 26% 60% 28% 19%	32% 46% 28% 15% 27% 62% 21% 15% 14%
Education (among those age 25+) Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k	18% 40% 32% 23% 29% 61% 11% 9% 12% 39%	27% 18% 38% 33% 23% 36% 65% 12% 10% 43%	45% 39% 50% 24% 10% 26% 63% 25% 19% 16% 33%	36% 49% 28% 15% 22% 62% 24% 15% 37%	42% 47% 25% 11% 26% 60% 28% 19% 14% 35%	32% 46% 28% 15% 27% 62% 21% 15% 14%
Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+  Household Income	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus	18% 40% 32% 23% 29% 61% 11% 9% 12% 39% 29%	27% 18% 38% 33% 23% 36% 65% 12% 10% 43% 24%	45% 39% 50% 24% 10% 26% 63% 25% 19% 16% 33% 8%	36% 49% 28% 15% 22% 62% 24% 15% 37% 8%	42% 47% 25% 11% 26% 60% 28% 19% 14% 35%	32% 46% 28% 15% 27% 62% 21% 15% 14% 37%
Education (among those age 25+)  Child in Household Pct of Pop. Age 16+	other lang Speaks Eng. "Less than Very Well" hs-grad bachelor graduatedegree child-under18 employed income 0-25k income 25-50k income 50-75k income 75-200k income 200k-plus single family	18% 40% 32% 23% 29% 61% 11% 9% 12% 39% 29% 75%	27%  18%  38%  33%  23%  36%  65%  12%  10%  43%  24%  70%	45% 39% 50% 24% 10% 26% 63% 25% 19% 16% 33% 8%	36% 49% 28% 15% 22% 62% 24% 15% 37% 8%	42% 47% 25% 11% 26% 60% 28% 19% 14% 35% 5%	32% 46% 28% 15% 27% 62% 21% 15% 14% 37% 13%

Total population data from the 2020 Decennial Census.

Sumame-based Voter Registration and Turnout data from the California Statewide Database.

Latino voter registration and turnout data are Spanish-surname counts adjusted using Census Population Department undercount estimates. NH White and NH Black registration and turnout counts estimated by NDC. Citizen Voting Age Pop., Age, Immigration, and other demographics from the 2015-2019 American Community Survey and Special Tabulation 5-year data.

